
 

 

North Devon Council 
Brynsworthy Environment Centre 
Barnstaple 
North Devon   EX31 3NP 
 

K. Miles 

Chief Executive. 
 

 
 

To: All Members of the Council 
and Chief Officers 

 
NOTE: PLEASE NOTE THAT PRAYERS WILL BE SAID AT 6.20 P.M. PRIOR TO THE 
COUNCIL MEETING FOR ANY MEMBER WHO WISHES TO ATTEND 
 

EXTRAORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING 
 
YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED to attend a Extraordinary meeting of NORTH DEVON 
COUNCIL to be held in the Crematorium Meeting Room - North Devon Crematorium on 
TUESDAY, 5TH OCTOBER, 2021 at 6.30 pm. 
 
(NOTE: A location plan for the Brynsworthy Environment Centre is attached to the 
agenda front pages. From the 7 May 2021, the law requires all councils to hold 
formal meetings in person. The council is also ensuring that all venues used are 
Covid secure and that all appropriate measures are put in place. There are a 
limited number of spaces available for members of the public to attend. Please 
check the Council’s website for the latest information regarding the arrangements 
that are in place and the requirement to book a place 2 working days prior to the 
meeting  Taking part in meetings (northdevon.gov.uk) 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Chief Executive 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies for absence   

2.   Business brought forward by or with the consent of the Chair   

3.   Declarations of Interest   

 (NB. Members only need to re-declare any interests previously declared at 
Committee and Sub-Committee meetings if the item is discussed at 
Council). 

 

Public Document Pack

https://www.northdevon.gov.uk/council/councillors-and-committees/taking-part-in-meetings/


 
 

 
2 

 

4.   To agree the agenda between Part 'A' and Part 'B' (Confidential Restricted 
Information).   

PART A 

5.   Georgeham Neighbourhood Plan  (Pages 7 - 42) 

 Report by Senior Planning Policy Officer (attached). 
 

6.   Formation of Planning Policy Joint Committee adopting alternative 
arrangements under Section 17 of the Local Government and Housing Act 
198
[...]
ntact the Corporate and Community Services team on 01271 
388253 or email memberservices@northdevon.gov.uk or the Communications Team 
on 01271 388278, email communications@northdevon.gov.uk.



 

North Devon Council 

Report Date: 5th October 2021 

Topic: Georgeham Neighbourhood Plan 

Report by: Senior Planning Policy Officer 

1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1. Georgeham Parish Council, as a Qualifying Body, has prepared a 

Neighbourhood Plan for the parish of Georgeham.  The draft Neighbourhood 

Plan was recently subject to examination and the Council is now required to 

formally consider the next steps. This report seeks approval to modify the 

submission version of the Georgeham Neighbourhood Plan in accordance 

with the recommendations of an independent examiner, and then to proceed 

to a local referendum that would determine if the Neighbourhood Plan should 

be “made” (adopted). If “made”, the Neighbourhood Plan will form part of the 

Council’s statutory development plan and be used alongside the North Devon 

and Torridge Local Plan (2011-2031) in determining planning applications in 

the parish of Georgeham. 

 

1.2. Under the Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012 (as 

amended) (the “neighbourhood planning regulations‟) councils are formally 

required to make a decision on the neighbourhood plan and to publish a 

“Decision Statement” at this stage of the process, setting out what actions 

they propose to take in response to an examiner’s recommendations. A draft 

Decision Statement for the Georgeham Neighbourhood Plan is provided at 

Appendix C of this report. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1. Accept the recommendations and modifications proposed by the examiner in 

relation to the Georgeham Neighbourhood Plan, as set out in the examiner’s 

report (Appendix A); 

 

2.2. Amend the Georgeham Neighbourhood Plan to include: 

a) the Proposed Modifications set out by the examiner in his report 

(Appendix to the examiner’s report); 

b) the minor modifications identified in this report (Appendix B); and 

c) any further changes of a minor nature necessary to address 

typographic, spelling and grammatical errors, improve clarity, 

adjustment to ensure plan wide consistency of terminology, 

presentational improvements, factual updates and updated 

information with regard to the status of the Neighbourhood Plan;   

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 
 

2.3. Agree that the Georgeham Neighbourhood Plan, as amended, proceeds to 

referendum, at a date yet to be determined; 

 

2.4. That the geographical area for the referendum is the Georgeham 

Neighbourhood Area (Civil Parish of Georgeham); and 

 

2.5. Publish the above decisions and associated reasons in a formal Decision 

Statement (draft Statement provided at Appendix C). 

 

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1. To comply with the requirements of the current neighbourhood planning 

legislation. 

 

4. REPORT 

4.1. Neighbourhood plans are statutory planning documents which can establish 

planning policies for the development and use of land in a local area such as 

a parish or town. Neighbourhood planning aims to help local communities 

play a direct role in planning the areas in which they live and work and the 

Council has a statutory duty to assist communities in doing so. 

 

4.2. The responsibility for preparing a neighbourhood plan resides with the 

designated “Qualifying Body”, being Georgeham Parish Council in this 

instance, however the local planning authority (this Council) has a range of 

legislative responsibilities that it is required to discharge in support of 

neighbourhood planning, including: 

 a duty to support the Qualifying Body in the Neighbourhood Planning 

activity; 

 formally consulting on the submission draft of the Neighbourhood Plan; 

 arranging for the independent examination of the Neighbourhood Plan; 

 considering whether the Neighbourhood Plan meets the prescribed 

legislative requirements; 

 arranging and carrying out a referendum on the draft Neighbourhood 

Plan; 

 ensuring the Neighbourhood Plan is “made” (adopted) if successful at 

referendum. 

 

4.3. The Parish of Georgeham was formally designated as a Neighbourhood Area 

for the purposes of neighbourhood planning by resolution of this Council in 

December 2015. The “Qualifying Body” (the Parish Council) embarked on the 

Page 6

Agenda Item 5



 
process of preparing the neighbourhood plan, carrying out an extensive 

programme of work and engagement with the local community. 

  

4.4. In November 2018 Georgeham Parish Council consulted upon a pre-

submission draft of the Neighbourhood Plan. At this stage, the Council 

provided a comprehensive response to the consultation, supported by the 

commissioning of an independent ‘health check’ to identify any potential 

issues or areas of concern. Having considered all representations received, 

the Parish Council decided to review the content of the Plan to improve clarity 

and presentation. Following a delay in 2020 due to the pandemic, a formal 

Pre-Submission consultation was undertaken in accordance with Regulation 

14 of the neighbourhood planning regulations between 1st February and 5th 

April 2021 with the Council providing a further response to the consultation. 

 

4.5. Following the Parish Council’s consideration of all the representations 

received, the Neighbourhood Plan, along with necessary supporting 

documentation, was submitted formally to this Council on 9th May 2021. 

 

4.6. Following a series of checks, this Council undertook formal consultation on 

the submission Neighbourhood Plan in accordance with Regulation 16 of the 

neighbourhood planning regulations during the period 27th May to 9th July 

2021. The Council provided a comprehensive and constructive, without 

prejudice, response to the consultation with a view to highlighting matters that 

would benefit from being addressed prior to the Neighbourhood Plan being 

‘made’. 

 

4.7. In July 2021, this Council, with the agreement of the Qualifying Body, 

appointed Mr Andrew Mead BSc (Hons) MRTPI MIQ of Intelligent Plans and 

Examinations (IPE) Ltd to carry out the independent examination of the 

Neighbourhood Plan. The purpose of the examination being to determine 

whether the Neighbourhood Plan should, with or without changes, be 

recommended to proceed to referendum. In doing so the examiner was 

required to consider whether:  

 the Neighbourhood Plan meets the “Basic Conditions”;  

 it has been prepared by and submitted for examination by a 

Qualifying Body and the area has been properly designated;  

 it sets out policies in relation to the development and use of land 

 it specifies the period to which it relates;  

 it does not include provisions for ‘excluded development’; 

 it is the only neighbourhood plan for the area and doesn’t relate to 

land outside of the designated area;  

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 
 the referendum boundary should be extended beyond the area of 

the Neighbourhood Plan; and 

 the Neighbourhood Plan is compatible with the Human Rights 

Convention. 

  

4.8. The Basic Conditions as set out in the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

(as amended) are that a neighbourhood plan should:  

 have regard to national policies and advice contained in guidance 

issued by the Secretary of State;  

 contribute to the achievement of sustainable development;  

 be in general conformity with the strategic policies in the development 

plan for the area;  

 be compatible with and not breach EU regulations; and 

 meet any prescribed conditions and comply with prescribed matters; 

which in this case are to comply with requirements associated to 

habitat regulations and environmental impact assessments. 

 

4.9. From a review of the 19 responses received to the consultation on the 

submission Neighbourhood Plan, the examiner considered that public 

hearings were not required and that t
[...]
reasons for 

them) and decide what action to take in response to each recommendation. 

Regulation 17A of the Neighbourhood Planning Regulations requires that 

these decisions be made by a prescribed date; with that date being the last 

day of five weeks beginning with the day immediately following that upon 

which they received the report of the examiner, or an alternate date where 

this is agreed by the local planning authority and the qualifying body. Five 

weeks from 13th September is 18th October. 

 

4.14. The detail of each of the examiner’s recommended Proposed 

Modifications are set out in Appendix A of the examiner’s report. Officers 

support all of the Proposed Modifications recommended by the examiner in 

his report and accept the associated reasons for making such modifications. 

It is therefore recommended that all of the Proposed Modifications 

recommended by the examiner are agreed and incorporated into the 

neighbourhood plan, subject to the following considerations.  

 

4.15. Section 12(6) of Schedule 4B of the Town and Country Planning Act 

1990 sets out the extent of the modifications that a local planning authority 

may make to a neighbourhood plan that has been submitted to them by a 

Qualifying Body. These are effectively limited to those required in order to 

address the matters identified as being able to be considered by the 

examiner above, along with ability to correct errors. 

  

4.16. Further changes of a minor nature can also additionally be applied to 

the Neighbourhood Plan, however these are limited to matters that cover 

typographic, spelling and grammatical corrections, adjustment to ensure plan 

wide consistency of terminology, presentational improvements, factual 

updates and updated information with regard to the status of the 

Neighbourhood Plan. These do not however alter the provisions of the 

policies of the Neighbourhood Plan nor their application and are within the 

scope of what is enabled by legislation. Appendix B details the identified 

proposed minor modifications. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 
4.17. The decision on whether to progress with the Neighbourhood Plan and 

whether to accept the examiner’s recommendations resides with the local 

planning authority at this stage of the process and not with the Qualifying 

Body. Georgeham Parish Council did however consider the 

recommendations of the examiner’s report at its Full Council meeting on 22nd 

September 2021. The Parish Council considered and accepted all of the 

examiner’s recommendations and proposed modifications. 

 

4.18. The neighbourhood plans will be given significant weight once a 

Decision Statement for the neighbourhood plan has been published. Hence, 

subject to a positive outcome on this matter before you and upon the 

associated publication for the Decision Statement, the neighbourhood plan 

will be able to begin to have effect on relevant planning decisions.   

 

4.19. It should be noted that the examiner commends the Parish Council for 

their efforts on the neighbourhood plan:  

 

“The Parish Council and voluntary contributors are to be commended for their 

efforts in producing a comprehensive Plan which is professionally presented 

with excellent accompanying documentation and a format which is worthy of 

its role as part of the Development Plan. It is an extremely well structured and 

informative Plan which I enjoyed examining. The associated papers were 

exemplary. The high quality of the Plan is demonstrated by the small number 

of recommended modifications (necessary to meet the Basic Conditions) to 

only seven of the twenty six policies. With those modifications, the GPNP will 

make a positive contribution to the Development Plan for the area and should 

enable the unique coastal and rural character and appearance of Georgeham 

Parish to be maintained.” 

 

4.20. Officers would concur with the sentiments of the examiner and join him 

in commen
[...]
by written 

representations, North Devon Council confirms that the Georgeham 
Neighbourhood Plan proceed to referendum, 
 

2. This Decision Statement will be available on North Devon Council’s 
website at www.northdevon.gov.uk/. 

 

Background 
3. The designated neighbourhood area for the Georgeham 

Neighbourhood Plan comprises the Civil Parish of Georgeham. On 7 
December 2015, North Devon Council (“the Council”) formally 
approved the designation of the Georgeham Neighbourhood Area, 
following an application by Georgeham Parish Council (“the Parish 
Council”), in accordance with the Neighbourhood Planning (General) 
Regulations 2012. 
 

4. As a “Qualifying Body”1  the Parish Council submitted the draft 
Georgeham Neighbourhood Plan (the ”Neighbourhood Plan”), in May 
2021, along with  supporting documents, to the Council for 
consultation, independent examination  and the remaining stages of 
the draft documents preparation in accordance with  the 
Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012 (as amended).  

 
5. The Council then published the Neighbourhood Plan and supporting 

documents, as required by Regulation 16 of the Neighbourhood 
Planning (General)  Regulations 2012 (as amended) and invited 
representations to be made over the  period 27th May to 9th July 2021. 
 

6. In July 2021, the Council appointed an independent examiner, Mr 
Andrew Mead  BSc (Hons) MRTPI MIQ of Intelligent Plans and 
Examinations (IPE) Ltd, to  examine the Neighbourhood Plan and to 
establish whether it met the Basic Conditions as set out in Schedule 4B 
to the Town and Country Planning Act 1990,  along with other 
prescribed statutory requirements and to recommend whether it  
should proceed to a referendum.  
 

7. The examination took place over the period July to September 2021 
and the Council received the final Report of Examination on 13th 
September 2021; with the report being published on the Council’s 

                                                           
1 A definition of “qualifying body” is provided at section 38A(12) of the Planning and Compulsory 

Purchase Act 2004  (as inserted by paragraph 7 of the Localism Act 2011) 

Page 35

Agenda Item 5
Appendix C

http://www.northdevon.gov.uk/


website shortly thereafter. The examiner dealt with the examination by 
means of written representations, as he did not feel there was the need 
for any hearings. The Report of Examination recommended specific 
modifications to the Neighbourhood Plan and concluded that the 
Neighbourhood Plan, as modified, could proceed to referendum. It also 
recommended that the boundary of the referendum area should follow 
the boundary of the designated Neighbourhood Area (the Civil Parish 
of Georgeham).  
 

8. Regulation 18 of the Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 
2012 (as amended) requires the Council to decide whether to reject a 
neighbourhood plan proposal or to progress the plan to a referendum, 
what the referendum area should be, what modifications (if any) to 
make to the neighbourhood plan and what  action to take in response 
to the examiner’s recommendations.  
 

Recommendations, Decisions and Reasons  
 

9. The Council agrees with the recommendations in the Report of 
Examination and the reasons set out for those recommendations. It 
has decided to modify the Neighbourhood Plan as per these 
recommendations, by applying the Proposed Modifications set out in 
the Report of Examination (Table 1).  
 

10. The Council is also amending the Neighbourhood Plan to correct errors 
of a minor nature that the report did not address2; these being limited to 
those necessary to address typographic, spelling and grammatical 
errors, improve clarity, adjustment to ensure plan wide consistency of 
terminology, presentational improvements, factual updates and 
updated information with regard to the status of the Neighbourhood 
Plan.  
 

11. The Council considers that the Neighbourhood Plan, as amended, will 
meet all of  the
[...]
   

To have regard to the National Planning Policy Framework 

P
age 39

A
genda Item

 5
A

ppendix C



Proposed 

modification no. 

(PM) 

Neighbourhood 

PlanPage 

no./other 

reference 

Modification Reason for Modification 

PM8 Policy ED4 Amend criterion c) to: “… whether it is a temporary or 
permanent facility, … ”. 

For clarity 

 
 

P
age 40

A
genda Item

 5
A

ppendix C



 

North Devon Council 

Report Date: 5th October 2021 

Topic:   Formation of Planning Policy Joint Committee 

Report by: Head of Place Property and Regeneration and Solicitor 

1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1. Section 28 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 enables two 
or more Local Planning Authorities to agree to prepare a joint Local Plan. 
North Devon Council (NDC) & Torridge District Council (TDC) resolved to 
review and update the North Devon & Torridge Local Plan 2011-2031 at Full 
Council Meetings of the 25th November 2020 (NDC) & 14th December 2020 
(TDC) respectively.  
 

1.2. The above resolution recommended that the governance arrangements for 
the preparation of the Local Plan be reviewed to ensure inclusive, effective, 
and efficient oversight and engagement. This report proposes the 
establishment of a Joint Planning Policy Committee to have oversight of the 
preparation, review and approval of Development Plan Documents and other 
functions relating to planning policy to facilitate efficient joint working on 
planning policy matters that affect the partner Councils.  

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1. That Members agree to the formation of a Joint Planning Policy Committee in 
accordance with the ‘Agreement for a Joint Planning Policy Committee’ 
appended to this Report (subject to a successful Torridge District Council 
resolution for the same).   
 

2.2. That alternative arrangements for political balance under s17(1) Local 
Government and Housing Act 1989 are approved and that membership of the 
Joint Committee be as set out in the Agreement and as determin
[...]
 context to the Tourism sector. 
 

4.9 In order to ensure that the Development Plan and wider planning policy 
provides appropriate visions, strategies and polices to successfully shape how 
northern Devon develops, Governance arrangements should provide 
sufficient breadth of skills and experience to reflect a wide range of national 
and local issues in an efficient and effective manner. To this end, Officers 
have explored and propose the formation of a joint Planning Policy 
Committee. 
 

4.10 A draft agreement for a joint Planning Policy Committee is appended to 
this report which seeks to ensure continuing equitable partnership working on 
planning policy between NDC & TDC. Given the range of matters considered 
within planning policy and to ensure that active Member engagement is 
widened, it is proposed that each Council will appoint seven Members as its 
nominated Members of the Joint Committee. The Membership will include the 
Leader of each Council, and Lead Members for Economy, Environment, 
Climate, Planning, Housing and Community from TDC with the equivalent 
from NDC, or such other members as TDC or NDC shall consider appropriate. 
 

4.11 It is felt that making the Committee non-politically balanced will ensure 
flexibility in membership to further the objectives of the Joint Committee.  A 
recommendation has been included to deal with this.   
 

4.12 It is proposed that the Chairperson will be appointed annually, and 
alternate between the two District Councils, with the Council which has not 
appointed the Chairperson appointing a vice chairperson for that term. The 

Page 43

Agenda Item 6



 
joint Committee would meet once every quarter, unless otherwise determined 
by the joint Committee. Continuing the theme of joint working, Officers have 
agreed Support Services for the Committee would be shared, with TDC 
providing Legal support & advice, and NDC providing Governance and 
secretarial support. 
 

4.13 To be effective and efficient, it is
[...]
d down in the Terms of 
Reference of the Joint Committee as set out in Schedule 1. 

4. The Joint Committee shall act as the ultimate arbiter in the case of unresolved 
disputes between the Partner Authorities unless such matters are referred to 
arbitration pursuant to clause 12. 

5. It has been agreed that the Agreed Functions as referred to in paragraph 1 
should be delivered in the manner laid down in this Agreement. 

Page 68

Agenda Item 6
Appendix A



 
 

21 

SCHEDULE 3 

Support Services 

1. To enable the Partnership to function effectively the Joint Committee shall 
require the following key Support Services from the Partner Authorities: 

1.1 legal support and advice; and 

1.2 governance and secretarial support. 

2. Each Support Service shall, from the Commencement Date, be provided by 
the following identified Lead Authority, which may be varied during the term of 
this Agreement by written agreement between the Partner Authorities: 

Support Service Lead Authority 

Legal support and advice TDC 

Governance and secretarial support NDDC 

Page 69

Agenda Item 6
Appendix A



 
 

22 

SCHEDULE 4 
Financial Arrangements  

 

1. Joint Committee costs 

Annual costs relating to the Joint Committee shall be shared in equal 
proportions between the Partner Authorities, this shall include (but shall not 
be limited to): 

1.1 administrative costs of the Joint Committee; 

1.2 costs of room booking, refreshments and any Joint Committee events (e.g. 
training). 

1.3 any other incidental expenses of the Joint Committee or Joint Committee 
members. 

 

Page 70

Agenda Item 6
Appendix A


	Agenda
	5 Georgeham Neighbourhood Plan
	2021.10.05 Georgeham Neighbourhood Plan Appendix A
	2021.10.05 Georgeham Neighbourhood Plan Appendix B
	2021.10.05 Georgeham Neighbourhood Plan Appendix C

	6 Formation of Planning Policy Joint Committee adopting alternative arrangements under Section 17 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989
	2021.10.05 Joint Planning Policy

Minutes of the meeting


 

Council - 5 October 2021 
 

1 
 

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of NORTH DEVON COUNCIL held at Crematorium Meeting 
Room - North Devon Crematorium on Tuesday, 5th October, 2021 at 6.30 pm 
 
PRESENT: Members: 

 
 Councillor Hunt (Chair) 

 
 Councillors Barker, Biederman, Crabb, Davies, Gubb, Jenkins, Lane, 

Leaver, Lofthouse, Ley, Mack, Mackie, Orange, Pearson, Prowse, 
Roome, D. Spear, L. Spear, Topham, Tucker, Turton, Walker, 
Wilkinson, Worden and York 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Chief Executive, Lead Officer - Planning Policy, Senior Planning 
Policy Officer, Senior Solicitor and Monitoring Officer and Head of 
Place, Property and Regeneration 
 

 

53.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bulled, Bushell, Campbell, 
Cann, Chesters, Davis, Fowler, Henderson, Knight, Luggar, Saxby and Yabsley. 
 

54.   BUSINESS BROUGHT FORWARD BY OR WITH THE CONSENT 
OF THE CHAIR 
 

There was no business brought forward by or with the consent of the Chair. 
 

55.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

56.   GEORGEHAM NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN 
 

Council considered a report by the Senior Planning Policy Officer (circulated 
previously) regarding Georgeham Neighbourhood Plan. 
 
The Senior Planning Policy Officer advised the following: 
 

 An adopted Neighbourhood Plan would form part of the Council’s statutory 
development plan and be used alongside the North Devon and Torridge Local 
Plan in determining planning applications in the parish of Georgeham. 

 The responsibility for preparing a neighbourhood plan resided with the 
designated “qualifying body” being Georgeham Parish Council. However, the 



 
Council - 5 October 2021 

 
 

 
2 

 

Council (as local planning authority) had a range of legislative responsibilities 
that it was required to discharge in support of neighbourhood planning. 

 The Parish of Georgeham was formally designated as a Neighbourhood Area 
for the purposes of neighbourhood planning by resolution of this Council in 
December 2015. 

 The Parish Council embarked on the process of preparing the neighbourhood 
plan, carrying out an extensive programme of work and engagement with the 
local community. 

 A formal pre-submission consultation was undertaken in accordance with the 
neighbourhood planning regulations in February 2021. 

 Following the Parish Council’s consideration of all the representations 
received, the Neighbourhood Plan was submitted formally to the Council on 9 
May 2021. 

 Following a series of checks, the Council undertook formal consultation on the 
submission Neighbourhood Plan in accordance with the neighbourhood 
planning regulations for a period of 6 weeks. 

 In July 2021, the Council appointed an Independent Examiner to determine 
whether the Plan should be recommended to proceed to referendum. In doing 
so the examiner was required to consider a number of issues as detailed in 
paragraph 4.7 of the report. 

 The Independent Examiners report was attached to the report as Appendix A. 
The Examiner had only proposed 8 modifications to the plan as detailed in 
Appendix A of the Examiners report. 

 The Examiner commended the Parish Council for their efforts on the 
neighbourhood plan as detailed in paragraph 4.19 of the report. 

 Officers of the Council also concurred with the sentiments of the Examiner. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Barker and seconded by Councillor Wilkinson “that the 
recommendations in the report be adopted”. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the recommendations and modifications proposed by the examiner in 
relation to the Georgeham Neighbourhood Plan, as set out in the examiner’s 
report (Appendix A) be accepted;  

 
(b) That the Georgeham Neighbourhood Plan be amended to include:  

 
(i) the Proposed Modifications set out by the examiner in his report 

(Appendix to the examiner’s report); 
(ii) the minor modifications identified in this report (Appendix B); and  
(iii) any further changes of a minor nature necessary to address 

typographic, spelling and grammatical errors, improve clarity, 
adjustment to ensure plan wide consistency of terminology, 
presentational improvements, factual updates and updated information 
with regard to the status of the Neighbourhood Plan; 

 
(c) That the Georgeham Neighbourhood Plan, as amended, proceeds to 

referendum, at a date yet to be determined;  



 
Council - 5 October 2021 

 
 

 
3 

 

 
(d) That the geographical area for the referendum be the Georgeham 

Neighbourhood Area (Civil Parish of Georgeham); and  
 

(e) That the above decisions and associated reasons in a formal Decision 
Statement (draft Statement provided at Appendix C) be published. 

 

57.   FORMATION OF PLANNING POLICY JOINT COMMITTEE 
ADOPTING ALTERNATIVE ARRANGEMENTS UNDER SECTION 
17 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND HOUSING ACT 1989 
 

Council considered a joint report by the Head of Place and Property and Solicitor 
(circulated previously) regarding the formation of a Joint Planning Policy Committee. 
 
The Solicitor advised the following 
 

 Council had resolved at its meeting on 25 November 2020 that the North 
Devon and Torridge Local Plan be reviewed and updated. 

 The preparation of the current adopted Joint Local Plan had been overseen 
by a Joint Local Plan working Group, whereby 4 Members from both North 
Devon and Torridge District Councils were appointed.  This was an informal 
working group and was not open to the public. 

 The Planning Advisory Service had recommended the setting up of a joint 
Planning Policy Committee.  

 A draft agreement for a Joint Planning Policy Committee had been prepared 
in consultation and agreement with Torridge District Council. 

 It was proposed that 7 Members from each Council be appointed to the Joint 
Committee (14 Members in total).  

 It was proposed that the Joint Committee be responsible for a number of 
delegated functions as detailed in paragraph 4.13 of the report. 

 It was recommended that the Joint Committee not be politically balanced. 

 That the Group Leaders of North Devon Council had agreed that the following 
Councillors be appointed to the Joint Committee: Councillors Chesters, 
Lofthouse, Prowse, D. Spear, Tucker, Worden and Yabsley. 

 
It was moved by Councillor Roome and seconded by Councillor Prowse “that the 
recommendations be adopted and that Councillors Chesters, Lofthouse, Prowse, D. 
Spear, Tucker, Worden and Yabsley be appointed to the Joint Planning Policy 
Committee.” 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That a Joint Planning Policy Committee be formed in accordance with the 
‘Agreement for a Joint Planning Policy Committee’ appended to the report 
(subject to a successful Torridge District Council resolution for the same); 
 

(b) That alternative arrangements for political balance under section 17(1) of the 
Local Government and Housing Act 1989 be approved and that membership 
of the Joint Committee be as set out in the Agreement; 



 
Council - 5 October 2021 

 
 

 
4 

 

 
(c) That the following Councillors be appointed to the Joint Committee: 

Councillors Chesters, Lofthouse, Prowse, D. Spear, Tucker, Worden and 
Yabsley. 

 

58.   NORTHERN DEVON FUTURES UPDATE 
 

The Chief Executive provided Council with an update on the Northern Devon Futures 
partnership. He advised Council of the following: 
 

 The history of setting up the Northern Devon Futures partnership. It was a 
partnership of organisations working together to improve the lives of those 
who lived and worked in Northern Devon and to plan for the future of the area. 

 As North Devon was 1 economic area, Torridge District Council was also part 
of the programme. 

 Discussions had taken place with One Northern Devon regarding their role 
within the group and it had been agreed that their role would be a delivery 
partner and not as a strategic partner on the group. 

 Northern Devon Futures Board was currently chaired by Petroc. Membership 
of the board included the MP’s for both North Devon and Torridge, both 
District Councils, Devon County Council, the Police, the NHS, Heart of the 
South West LEP and Chamber of Commerce. 

 Discussions had taken place regarding the future of partnership and themed 
groups that would be established, governance and secretariat arrangements. 
The partnership was a collaboration and staffed by the organisations that 
formed the partnership to drive forward the strategic vision and projects for 
North Devon.    

 The secretariat team serviced meetings of the Board and Action Groups and 
progressed the Partnership’s strategy and actions. Team members were 
employed by partner organisations. A number of themed sub groups had 
been established which included: Children and Young People; Economy, 
Innovation and Skills; Health and wellbeing liaison; Place and Community; 
New Funding Proposals Support; and Climate Emergency.  Each group would 
be Chaired by a member of the secretariat team. The themed groups would 
put forward the main issues and priorities to be incorporated into the overall 
strategy for Northern Devon. 

 The main aim of the Board was to create a single vision for Northern Devon 
and make sure all partners had an input into strategic plans such as the Local 
Plan which would then help to shape their own organisation’s strategies.  

 There was currently no representative from the Culture sector on the Board 
and a representative would be sought from the Arts Council board. 

 The next meeting of the Board would be held in October 2021 and more 
regular meetings would then be scheduled. 

 
In response to questions, the Chief Executive advised the following: 
 

 Transport was a cross cutting theme and would be included under Economy 
and Place. Devon County Council were represented on the Board. 



 
Council - 5 October 2021 

 
 

 
5 

 

 Discussions had taken place with One Northern Devon regarding their role on 
the Board and they were of the view that they were a delivery partner across 
all of the sectors.  The role of One Northern Devon was unchanged and would 
continue to operate as they were currently. North Devon Council valued One 
Northern Devon as an organisation and the Council would not have been able 
to provide the community response to the Covid pandemic without their 
support. 

 There were democratic representations on the Board such as the Leaders of 
North Devon and Torridge Councils, Devon County Councillor Gilbert and 
Alison Hernandez. 

 The Board would not replace the governance structure of the Councils or any 
organisations represented on the Board. The Board was a collaboration to 
deliver actions for Northern Devon. 

 The Government had recently made an announcement which indicated 
potential change in the infrastructure for health inequality and pay.  By 
working collaboratively together, would give a stronger voice to Government 
future proposals. 

 The Health and Wellbeing Group would be led by Andrea Beacham of One 
Northern Devon and John Womersley was a member of the Board. 

 The Board was not a legal entity and therefore would not be in a position to 
apply for funding or take away the opportunity for the Council to apply for 
future funding from the Government.  

 
 
Chair 
The meeting ended at 7.25 pm 
 
NOTE: These minutes will be confirmed as a correct record at the next meeting of 
Council. 
 
 


